Energies, Inc., or the "Mid-Atlantic Acquisition," the subsequent sale-leaseback
of three of these facilities, or the "Sale-Leaseback," and the recapitalization
of $1.8 billion of our Net Notes Payable to Affiliates into Stockholder's
Equity, or the "Recapitalization." Our pro forma balance sheet data as of
December 31, 2000 give effect to the Recapitalization. Our pro forma, as

Edgar Filing: RELIANT RESOURCES INC - Form 424B4

7

adjusted balance sheet data as of December 31, 2000 reflect the
Recapitalization, the sale of shares of our common stock in this offering, the
estimated net proceeds from this offering and the application of a portion of
the net proceeds from this offering to repay certain indebtedness we owe Reliant
Energy. For further information regarding the pro forma effects of these
transactions, please read our unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
   ----------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   1998   1999(2)   2000   2000
   ----   -------   ----   ---------
   (in millions, except per share information)

INCOME STATEMENT DATA:
Revenues.....   $4,371   $7,956   $19,792   $19,958
Expenses:
  Fuel and cost of gas sold.....   2,352   3,948   10,582   10,636
  Purchased power.....   1,824   3,729   7,852   7,852
  Operation and maintenance.....   65   142   446   525
  General, administrative and development.....   78   94   280   293
  Depreciation and amortization.....   15   29   194   206
   ------   ------   -------   -------
   Total.....   $4,334   $7,942   $19,354   $19,512
   ------   ------   -------   -------
Operating Income.....   $   37   $   14   $   438   $   446
Other (Expense) Income:
  Interest expense.....   (2)   (9)   (42)   (42)
  Interest income.....   1   --   21   21
  Interest income (expense) -- affiliated companies, net....   2   (10)   (172)   (8)
  Gains (losses) from investments.....   --   16   (17)   (17)
  (Loss) income of equity investment of unconsolidated
   subsidiaries.....   (1)   21   43   43
  Gain on sale of development project.....   --   --   18   18
  Other, net.....   1   (6)   2   2
   ------   ------   -------   -------
   Total Other Income (Expense).....   $   1   $   12   $  (147)   $   17
   ------   ------   -------   -------
Income Before Income Taxes and Extraordinary Item.....   $   38   $   26   $   291   $   463
Income Tax Expense.....   17   2   88   148
   ------   ------   -------   -------
Income Before Extraordinary Item.....   $   21   $   24   $   203   $   315
   =======
Extraordinary Item, net of tax.....   --   --   7
   ------   ------   -------
Net Income.....   $   21   $   24   $   210
   ======   ======   =======

PRO FORMA EARNINGS PER SHARE INFORMATION(1):
Basic and Diluted Earnings Before Extraordinary Item Per
  Common Share.....   $   1.31
   ============
Basic and Diluted Weighted Average Shares Outstanding.....   240,000,000

   6

Edgar Filing: RELIANT RESOURCES INC - Form 424B4

8

   9

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,

[…]

Our pro forma net tangible book value at December 31, 2000 was
approximately $2.9 billion, or $11.95 per share. Net tangible book value per
share represents our total tangible assets reduced by our total liabilities and
divided by the aggregate number of shares of our common stock outstanding.
Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between
the amount per share that you pay in this offering and the net tangible book
value per share immediately after this offering.

   After giving effect to our sale of 52,000,000 shares of common stock in
this offering at the initial public offering price of $30.00 per share and after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value at December 31,
2000 would have been approximately $4.3 billion, or $14.86 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $2.91
per share to our existing stockholder and an immediate dilution in pro forma net
tangible book value of $15.14 per share to new investors purchasing shares of
common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution per
share:

Initial public offering price per share.....   $30.00
  Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December
   31, 2000.....   $11.95
  Increase in pro forma book value per share attributable to
   new investors.....   $ 2.91
   ------
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share
  after this offering.....   $14.86
   ------
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to
  new investors.....   $15.14
   ======

   34
   37

   CAPITALIZATION

Edgar Filing: RELIANT RESOURCES INC - Form 424B4

37

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2000.
Our capitalization is presented on:

   - an actual basis,

   - a pro forma basis to reflect the Recapitalization, and

   - a pro forma, as adjusted basis to reflect the Recapitalization, the sale
   of 52,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering, the estimated
   net proceeds from this offering and the application of a portion of the
   net proceeds from this offering to repay certain indebtedness we owe
   Reliant Energy.

   You should read the information in this table together with our
consolidated financial statements and the related notes and the information in
"Selected Financial Data," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations" and "Use of Proceeds" included elsewhere in
this prospectus.

   PRO FORMA, AS
   ACTUAL   PRO FORMA(1)   ADJUSTED(1)
   ------   ------------   -------------
   (in millions)

Short-term borrowings(2)(3).....  $  126   $  126   $  126
Accounts and short-term notes payable -- affiliated
  companies, net(2)(4).....   1,321   142   106
Long-term notes payable -- affiliated companies, net(2).....   648   --   --
Long-term debt, including current maturities(2).....   892   892   892
Stockholder's equity.....   2,332   4,159   5,631
   ------   ------   ------
   Total capitalization.....  $5,319   $5,319   $6,755
   ======   ======   ======

---------------

(1) Please read our unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
   statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

(2) For a description of our borrowings, please read Notes 3 and 8 to our
   consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

(3) Adjustments have not been made to reflect the increase of short-term
   borrowings after December 31, 2000. As of March 31, 2001, short-term
   borrowings were $633 million, which borrowings included amounts used to

[…]

operated as a separate, stand-alone entity during the periods presented. Our pro
forma income statement data for 2000 give effect to the Mid-Atlantic
Acquisition, the Sale-Leaseback and the Recapitalization. For more information
regarding the Mid-Atlantic Acquisition and the Sale-Leaseback, please read Note
5(a) to our consolidated financial statements.

   Our pro forma balance sheet data as of December 31, 2000 give effect to the
Recapitalization. Our pro forma, as adjusted balance sheet data as of December
31, 2000 reflect the Recapitalization, the sale of shares of our common stock in
this offering, the estimated net proceeds from this offering and the application
of a portion of the net proceeds from this offering to repay certain
indebtedness we owe Reliant Energy. For additional information regarding the pro
forma effects of these transactions, please read our unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
   -----------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   1996   1997(1)   1998(1)   1999(1)(2)   2000(1)   2000
   ----   -------   -------   ----------   -------   ---------
   (in millions, except per share information)

INCOME STATEMENT DATA:
Revenues.....  $32   $1,321   $4,371   $7,956   $19,792   $19,958
Expenses:
  Fuel and cost of gas sold.....   --   978   2,352   3,948   10,582   10,636
  Purchased power.....   --   313   1,824   3,729   7,852   7,852
  Operation and maintenance.....   30   17   65   142   446   525
  General, administrative and
   development.....   1   20   78   94   280   293
  Depreciation and amortization.....   --   2   15   29   194   206
   ---   ------   ------   ------   -------   -------
   Total.....  $31   $1,330   $4,334   $7,942   $19,354   $19,512
   ---   ------   ------   ------   -------   -------
Operating Income (Loss).....  $ 1   $   (9)   $   37   $   14   $  438   $   446
Other (Expense) Income:
  Interest expense.....   --   (1)   (2)   (9)   (42)   (42)
  Interest income.....   --   --   1   --   21   21
  Interest income (expense) -- affiliated
   companies, net.....   --   2   2   (10)   (172)   (8)
  Gains (losses) from investments.....   --   --   --   16   (17)   (17)
  (Loss) income of equity investments of
   unconsolidated subsidiaries.....   --   --   (1)   21   43   43
  Gain on sale of development project....   --   --   --   --   18   18
  Other, net.....   (2)   --   1   (6)   2   2
   ---   ------   ------   ------   -------   -------
   Total Other (Expense) Income....  $(2)   $   1   $   1   $   12   $ (147)   $   17
   ---   ------   ------   ------   -------   -------
(Loss) Income Before Income Taxes and
  Extraordinary Item.....  $(1)   $   (8)   $   38   $   26   $  291   $   463
Income Tax (Benefit) Expense.....   --   (2)   17   2   88   148

Edgar Filing: RELIANT RESOURCES INC - Form 424B4

39

   ---   ------   ------   ------   -------   -------
(Loss) Income Before Extraordinary Item..  $(1)   $   (6)   $   21   $   24   $  203   $   315
   =======
Extraordinary Item, net of tax.....   --   --   --   --   7
   ---   ------   ------   ------   -------
Net (Loss) Income.....  $(1)   $   (6)   $   21   $   24   $  210
   ===   ======   ======   ======   =======

PRO FORMA EARNINGS PER SHARE INFORMATION(3):
Basic and Diluted Earnings Before Extraordinary Item Per
  Share.....  $   1.31
   ============
Basic and Diluted Weighted Average Shares Outstanding.....   240,000,000

   36
   39

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
   -----------------------------------------------